
CELL AND PARTICLE COUNTER Page 1

National Institute of Immunology
New Delhi-110067, INDIA

Tender Enquiry No.NII/GTE/EQP/S&P/SG/AUG/2025-26 Dated: 18.08.2025

Tender Document for procurement of
“CELL AND PARTICLE COUNTER”

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF IMMUNOLOGY
ARUNA ASAF ALI MARG, NEW DELHI-110067

Ph.: +91-011-26703757/26703838
Email: equipment@nii.ac.in
Website: -WWW.NII.RES.IN



CELL AND PARTICLE COUNTER Page 2

NOTICE INVITINGTENDERS

Sub: Notice Inviting Tenders for procurement of

“CELL AND PARTICLE COUNTER”

Director, National Institute of Immunology, (an Autonomous Institute) of Department of Biotechnology,
Ministry of Science and Technology, Government of India, New Delhi invites sealed Tenders from
original Equipment Manufacturers/Authorized Dealers /for the procurement of “CELL AND
PARTICLE COUNTER”.

All interested vendors are requested to send their quotation in a sealed envelope for supply
and installation of the above item as per detailed technical specifications given and as per the
Bid Submission details mentioned in Annexure- G. The Important information related to tender
are as follows:

1. EMD Amount Rs. 1,00,000/-
(Rupees One Lakh only)
1. To be paid through DD/PO/B. G: -
In favour of Director, National Institute of Immunology,
payable at New Delhi-110067
2. Also, RTGS/NEFT/B.G. NII, New Delhi Bank details

are asunder:
Beneficiary Name: National Institute of Immunology,
New Delhi
Bank Name: CANARA BANK
Branch Address: Jit Singh Marg, New Delhi-110067
Bank Account No.: 1484101001636
IFSC Code: CNRB0001484

(UTR Number is mandatory (in case of RTGS/NEFT) is
provided in the technical quotation/bid)

2. Tender Fee 1180/- (including 18% GST) bank details as above

3. Performance Security 5% of CIP value insurance from shipper warehouse
to NII warehouse

4. Warranty 1 year

5. Last Date and Time for receipts of
Bids

Up to 10:00 A.M. on 16/09/2025

6. Opening of Technical Bid 11:00 AM. on 16/09/2025

7. Place of Bid Submission Tender Box (located at reception)
National Institute of Immunology, Aruna Asaf Ali Marg,
New Delhi-110067

8. Address of Communication Director
National Institute of Immunology, Aruna Asaf Ali
Marg, New Delhi-110067

9. Contact Phone Numbers 011-26703757

10. E-mail Address equipment@nii.ac.in

*Tender document can be downloaded from NII Website
(www.nii.res.in/others/tenders) or from CPPP portal (www.eprocure.gov.in)



CELL AND PARTICLE COUNTER Page 3

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS (STC)

INTRODUCTION

1. Eligible Bidders
(i) This Invitation for Bids is open to all original equipment manufacturers or their
authorised dealers (specifically authorized by the original manufacturers) to quote on
their behalf for this tender as per manufacturer’s authorization form and Indian agents of
foreign principals, if any who possess the qualifying requirements as specified.

(ii) Bidders should not be associated, or have been associated in the past, directly or
indirectly, with a firm or any of its affiliates which have been engaged by the Purchaser
(NII) to provide consulting services for the preparation of the design, specifications, and
other documents to be used for the procurement of the goods to be purchased under
this Invitation of Bids. Bidder has to give a declaration in this regard on their ‘Letter
Pad’.

2. Cost of Bidding

The Bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of its bid
and “the Purchaser (NII)" will in no case be responsible or liable for these costs, regardless
of the conduct or outcome of the bidding process.

3. THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS

Cost of Bid Document: The complete bid document is issued by NII for submission of
bids by vendors and Tender Document Fee of Rs. 1180/- (including 18% GST) in
favour of Director National Institute of immunology; payable at New Delhi is kept by NII.

(i) EMD (if applicable): The Tenderer should submit an EMD amount Rs. 1,00,000/-
(Rupees One Lakh Only) through DD/PO/B.G./RTGS/NEFT. The Technical Bid
without EMD would be considered as UNRESPONSIVE and will not be accepted. The
EMD will be refunded without any interest to the unsuccessful Tenderers after the
award of contract. Refer to Schedule (at Page 2 of this document) for its actual place
of submission.

(ii)Refund of EMD: The EMD will be returned to unsuccessful tenderers without interest
only after the Tenders are finalized. In case of successful Tenderer, it will be retained
till the successful and complete installation of the equipment.

(iii) Contents of Bid Document: The Bidder is required to examine all instructions, forms,
terms (ITB/GCC), and specifications in the bidding documents. Failure to furnish all
information required by the bidding documents or submission of a bid not substantially
responsive shall result in rejection of the bid.

4. The firms registered with National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC/MSME) for
these items are exempted from depositing bid security. However, valid
registration certificate with the tender in a sealed envelope superscripted as
“BID SECURITY DEPOSIT”.

5. Amendment to Bid Document: The prospective bidders are required to keep a watch on
the NII website w.r.t. any amendment to the tender document or to clarification to the
queries raised by the bidders till 07 (seven) days prior to the opening of the tender. The


